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Adolescent Girls' Awareness towards Reproductive Health in Baghdad City
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Abstract:

Objective: is to determine the level of awareness concerning the reproductive health among adolescent girls in
Baghdad City.

Methodology: A cross sectional study was performed in order to assess the level of awareness regarding reproductive
health among 180 adolescent school girls in the age 12-18 years from five secondary schools in Al-Seder Sector in
Baghdad city, the data was collected by direct interview using constructed questionnaire to obtain socio-demographic
characteristics and level of awareness related to reproductive health. The study started from September 2012 to
January 2013.

Results: the results show that the highest percentage of girls (47.7%) was in age (17-18) year's age, (54.5%) at 4" class
secondary school. The primary school is the educational background of their mothers (40.5%), (41.6%) of the
respondents who have large family size. Television and internet were the first source of information (40.9%) of
respondents. Good awareness regarding menstruation was recorded for (45.5%) of respondents, also good awareness
regarding pubertal body changes among (51.1%) of respondents. Poor awareness recorded among respondents
regarding both gynecological problems (45.6%) and (AIDS) (60.5%).

Recommendations: the present study recommends that priority should be given to provide health education to
increase the level of awareness regarding reproductive health for adolescent girls in Baghdad City especially that is
related to gynecological problems and AIDS.
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Introduction:

eproductive health is a crucial part of

general health and a central feature of

human development. It is a reflection of
health during childhood and during adolescence
and adult-hood , sets and stage for health
beyond the reproductive years for both women
and men, and affects the health of the next
generationm'
Reproductive health is an important
component of general health, it is a perquisite
for social and economic and imperative because
human energy and creativity are the driving
forces of development. Adolescents represent a
major potential human resources for the over all
development of a nation.  According to the
WHO expert committee, adolescence is defined
as the period between 10-19yrs, the 2nd decade
of life, which is characterized by physical,
psychological, and social changes . It is the
adulthood,

marked by enhanced food requirement and

period between childhood and

basal metabolic activities and biochemical
activities, endogenous processes like hormonal
secretions with their influence on the various
(WHO02001). Adolescents

)

comprise 20% of the world’s total population ',

organ  systems
Adolescents may face troubles due to lack of
right kind of information regarding their own
physical and or sexual developments .

Adolescent girls constitute about 1/5th of
total female population in the world. These
years have been recognized as a special period in
the life cycle of adolescent girls as it requires
specific and special attention ©) This transition
phase makes them vulnerable to a number of
problems for example, psychosocial problems,
general and reproductive health problems, and
sexuality related problems. ©

The period of adolescence for a girl is a
period of physical and psychological preparation
hood. Adolescents find

or safe mother
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themselves sandwiched between a glamorous
western influence and astern conservatism at
home, which strictly forbids discussion on sex.
This dichotomy aggravates the confusion among
adolescents. !

Adolescent girls also lack adequate knowl-
edge about sexual matters and contraception,
which results in early pregnancy, increased risk
of STD (sexual transmitted disease) infections,
maternal morbidity and mortality and unsafe
abortions®
the

women’s menstrual and reproductive life and

Menarche marks beginning of
occurs during early adolescence when teenage
girls are beginning to emotionally separate
themselves from their families, as well as to
grapple with their unfolding female sexuality ).
Adolescents have to be knowledgeable
about their health problems including sexual and

- Gender

reproductive health problems
inequality damages the health of millions of girls
and women across the globe. Taking action to
improve gender equity in health and to address
women’s rights to health is one of the most
direct and potent ways to reduce health
inequities overall and ensure effective use of
health resources.
Methodology:
A cross-sectional study was carried out to
the

reproductive health among adolescent girls in

assess level of awareness regarding
Al/ Seder department in Baghdad city from
September 2012 to January 2013.

The sample selected from fife secondary school
by choosing 36 girls at 12-18 years age and this
age group mainly obtained from 2"- 4™ classes.
The questionnaire tool was composed of three
parts, part one related to (socio-demographic-
characters), (age, educational level of girls,
educational background of their mother, and
size of family).Second part related to source of
information of about

respondents reprod-
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ucetive health. Part three related to items of
reproductive health (menstruation, pubertal
body changes, gynecological problems and
guestions related to (AIDS). In this study the
questionnaires related to assess aware-ness
level composed of three parts and each part
contained questions revealed knowledge and
practice of adolescent girls, each question had
three multiple choices which scored according to
arbitrary systems, by given the wrong answer no
point (poor) and one correct answer one point

(fair) and more than one correct answer two
point (good), and by summation the total of
each results which indicate the level of
awareness for each parts of the subject of the
study. The researcher used the descriptive
statistical approach in the data analysis
(frequency and percentages).

Results:
Table 1. Socio-demographic background of respondents
Characters No. (%) Total
Respondent's Age 12-14 years 58 (32.3)
1 15-16 years 36 (20) 180 (100)
17-18 years 86 (47.7)
2 Respondent's Education 2" class 46 (25.5)
3" class 36 (20) 180 (100)
4™ class 98 (54.5)
3 Mother's Education llliterate 18 (10)
Primary 73 (40.5) 180 (100)
secondary 56 (31.2)
Higher education 33 (18.3)
Family size (Members) Small (1-4) 38 (21.2)
a4 Medium (5 — 8) 67 (37.2) 180 (100)
Large (above 8) 75 (41.6)

No. = Number, % = percent

Table (1) present the socio-demographic characteristic of the respondents, the highest percentage
(47.7%) at (17-18) years age, and (54.5%) of respondents were at 4™ class. (40.5%) their mothers back
ground were primary school graduates. (41.6%) of the respondents have large family sizes.
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Table 2. Source of information concerning the reproductive health

Source of information No. (%)

1 Television and internet 266 (40.9)
2 Mother 115 (17.7)
3 Friend 123 (18.9)
4 Teachers 84 (12.9)
5 Others (Health worker and programs) 63 (9.6)
Total * 651 (100)

No. : Number, %: Percent

*More than one source

Table (2) demonstrate that the highest percentage of the respondents get their information about
reproductive health from Television and internet (40.9%), friend and teachers (18.9%),(12.9%)
respectively, mother (17.7%) respondents as source of knowledge, and lastly health worker and program
as source of information for (9.6%) of respondents.

Table 3. Awareness of respondents regarding menstruation

Questions Poor Fair Good Total
No % No. No. % No. %
Usual age of first menses 22 (12.2) | 36 (20) 122 (67.7) 180 (100)
Duration of menstrual cycle 70 (38.8) | 43 (23.8) | 67 (37.2) 180 (100)
Usual interval between two menstrual cycle 56 (31.1) | 23 (12.7) 101 (56.1) 180 (100)
Ovulation is release of mature egg from the ovary | 105 (58.3) | 27 (15) | 48 (26.6) 180 (100)
Cause of menstruation 124 (68.8) | 32 (12.7) | 24 (13.3) 180 (100)
Site of menstrual blood 31 (17.2) |11 (6.1) | 138 (76.6) 180 (100)
Problems during period 96 (53.3) | 42 (23.3) | 42 (23.3) 180 (100)
Hygiene during period 13  (7.2) | 53 (29.4) | 114 (63.3) 180 (100)
Total 517 (36) | 267 (18.5) | 656 (45.5) 1440(100)

No. : Number, %: Percent

Table (3) showed that (45.5%) of respondents have (good) awareness

regarding menstruation,

while (36%) of respondents awareness were (poor). (Fair) respondents answers forming about (18.5%) of
total respondents awareness, most of respondents (76.6%) answers were good about the sit of menstrual
blood, while more than half of respondents (68.8%) have poor knowledge about the cause of

menstruation.

Table 4. Awareness of respondents about pubertal body changes

. Poor Fair Good Total
Questions
No. % | No. % | No. %
Primary sex characteristics Attaining sexual maturity (Menses) 37 (20.5) 49 (27.2) 94 (52.2) 180 (100)
Duration of menstrual cycle 26 (14.4) 66 (36.6) 88 (48.8) 180 (100)
X9 Hips enlargement 36 (20) 57 (31.6) 87 (48.3) 180 (100)
- B Pubic hair 32(17.7) 11 (6.1) 137 (76.1) | 180 (100)
.‘g" g Breast enlargement 55 (30.5) 43 (23.8) 82 (45.5) 180 (100)
S g Height 78 (43.3) 23 (12.7) 79 (43.8) 180 (100)
A S weight 31 (17.2) 55 (30.5) 94 (52.2) 180 (100)
Total 295 (23.4) | 304 (24.2) | 661(52.4) | 1260 (100)

No. : Number, %: percent
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Table (4) revealed that good awareness of respondents about pubertal body changes (52.4%),

(23.4%) poor awareness of respondents and fair (24.2%) about pubertal body changes. Most of
respondents (76.1%) have good knowledge about pubic hair, while (43.3%), (17.2%) have poor knowledge

about height and weight respectively.

Table 5. Awareness of respondents about Gynecologic problems

Gynecologic problems Poor Fair Good total
No. % No. % No. %
Irregularity of menses 35 (19.4) 102 (56.6) 43 (23.8) 180 (100)
Dysmenorrhea 42 (23.3) 107 (59.4) 31(17.2) 180 (100)
Sever bleeding 111 (61.6) 23 (12.7) 46 (25.5) 180 (100)
No menses 87 (48.3) 39 (21.6) 54 (30) 180 (100)
Genital infections 71 (39.4) 76 (42.2) 33 (18.3) 180 (100)
Visiting doctor in case of having gynecological problems 147 (81.6) 11 (6.1) 22 (12.2) 180 (100)
Total 493 (45.6) 358 (33.2) | 229 (21.2) | 1080 (100)

No. : Number, %: percent

Table (5) showed that (45.6%) of respondents awareness about gynecological problems were poor,

(33.2%) of respondents awareness were fair and (21.2%) of respondents awareness were good, ( 30%) of

respondents have good awareness about no menses as gynecological problems, (81.65%) of respondents

answers were poor regarding visiting doctor during sickness, (61.6%) of respondents awareness were

poor regarding sever bleeding.

Table 6. Awareness of respondents about acquired immunodeficiency syndrome (AIDS)

Questions Poor Fair Good Total
No. % No. % No. % No. %
Abbreviation (AIDS) 93 (51.6) 12 (6.6) 75 (41.6) 180 (100)
Donation of blood 108 (60) 22 (12.2) 50 (27.7) 180 (100)
0 Using syringe used by the infected person | 117 (65) a4 (24.4) 19 (10.5) 180 (100)
a Unprotected sex 135 (75) 35 (19,4) 10 (5.5) 180 (100)
S Infected pregnant woman to her baby 98 (54.4) 63 (35) 19 (10.5) 180 (100)
Treatment 88 (48.8) 87 (48.3) 5 (2.7) 180 (100)
prevention by:- 124 (68.8) 42 (23.3) 14 (7.7) 180 (100)
1-Single sex partner
2- Using sterile syringe.
3-Save blood transfusion
Total 763 (60.5) 305 (24.2) 192 (15.2) 1260 (100)

No. : Number, %: percent

Table (6) revealed that (60.5%) of respondents answers were poor about (AIDS), while (15.2%) of
answers were good. (24.2%) of answers respondents were fair. (75%) of girls have poor knowledge

regarding unprotected sex is one causes of (AIDS).The respondents knowledge regarding the treatment of

disease were good for (2.7%) only.
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Discussion:

The present study showed that about half
of respondents' age was at 17-18 years old and
they were at 4™ class secondary school.
Television and internet was the major source of
information of about half of respondents, these
results was in agreement with the results of a
study done in Bangladesh (2010),it was found
that mothers are very intimate with their girls in
every aspect and they are the major source of
information, this is different from our study
which may be due to different in social chara-
cteristic between Iraq and  Bangladesh.”’ The
findings of this study showed that half of the
respondents has good awareness regarding
menstruation (first menses, duration , interval ,
sit of blood, hygiene during period,,, etc), this
result is in agreement with the results of a study
(2010), it has studied the
knowledge of reproductive health among girls in

done in India
India, found that most adolescent girls in the

they have little knowledge about
(1)

country
menstruation "~ . This difference may be due to
good level of educational programs in the Iraqi
secondary schools and especially in the biology
lessons . In this context, it has been shown
that half of adolescent girls had good awareness
about pubertal changes (primary  sex
characteristics, attaining sexual maturity, onset
of menstruation and pubic hair), these results
are in agreement with the results of a study
done in Iran (2006), which found that only one
third of girls had good awareness about pubertal
changes, this may be due to difference in
educational status and education programs in
schools of two countries. ™

The findings of this study revealed that
the awareness of half of the adolescent girls
about gynecological problems (Dys-menorrhea,
sever bleeding, genital infec-tion, etc) were
poor, this result similar to the results of a study
done in Turkey (2011). It has studied awareness
of adolescent girls about reproductive health,

which was found that poor awareness of girls,
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that indicates is group of adolescent girls might
their
reproductive

need more assistance to improve

knowledge and awareness on
health and sexual matters *2.

The present study indicates that the
adolescent girls in Baghdad City are still ignorant
about many aspects of reproductive health
especially regarding (AIDS). It was observed that
more than a half of adolescent girls had poor
regarding(AIDS)and

percent-age have good knowledge about this

awareness only small
disease, which shows an agreement with the
results of a study in Tanzania that was found
higher

percent-age girls who have poor

knowledge about the (AIDS) before educational
health program **).
In societies such as ours, parents
hesitate discussing reproductive health issues
with their children and considered them a taboo.
This study shows that good awareness
regarding menstruation recorded among 45.5%
of respondents, who have good awareness
regarding pubertal body changes among 51.1%,
and poor aware-ness regarding both gynecolog-
ical problems and (AIDS) (45.6%) (60.5%)
respectively.
Recommendations:
1. Incorporating family education which focuses
on learning about living, family and social
relationships and personal development in
school curricula.
2. Adolescent girls were in need for accurate and
professional health education program on
sexuality and reproductive health.
3. Teachers and health professionals should
facilitated by authorities to provide proper
reproductive health and sex education to

adolescents during school curriculum.
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